Amendments of Scheme approved on 1st October, 1941.

COAL MINES ACT, 1930.

THE NORTHUMBERLAND DISTRICT (COAL MINES)
SCHEME, 1930.

Whereas by subsection (5) of Section I of the Coal Mines Act, 1930, it is provided that any Scheme may be amended with the approval of the Board of Trade in manner provided by the Scheme:

And whereas in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by subsection (4) of Section 3 of the said Act, the Board of Trade have made the Northumberland District (Coal Mines) Scheme (Amendment) Order, 1941, which provides that the Northumberland District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, may be amended so as to provide for the matters specified in the Schedule to the said Order in addition to the matters mentioned in subsections (2) and (3) of the said Section 3;

And whereas it is provided by Clause 32 of the said Scheme (inter alia) that any amendment of the Scheme shall not come into force unless and until approved by the Board of Trade and shall then be operative from such date as may be prescribed by them;

And whereas in pursuance of the said Clause 32 the amendments of the said Scheme set out in the Schedule hereto have been submitted to the Board of Trade by the Executive Board nominated under the provisions of the said Scheme:

Now therefore the Board of Trade in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by subsection (5) of Section I of the said Act hereby approve the amendments of the Northumberland District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, set out in the Schedule hereto and prescribe the first day of October, 1941, as the date from which the said amendments shall be operative.

Dated this first day of October, 1941.

D. R. Grenfell, Secretary for Mines.

Board of Trade,
Mines Department,
Dean Stanley Street,
Millbank, London, S.W.I.

THE SCHEDULE.

The Northumberland District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, shall have effect as if the following clause were substituted for Clause 140:—

140. (1) Any levy made by the Board (except as hereinafter mentioned in this clause in relation to contributions payable to the Central Council under the provisions of Clauses XVA and XVB of the Central Scheme) shall be calculated in proportion to the several owners' outputs or disposals of coal during such period as the Board may determine; so however that the same period shall be taken for all owners.

(2) In the case of any coal mine having no output or disposal in the period so taken the levy shall be calculated in proportion to the output or disposal during the latest period of equal duration in which such coal mine had an output or disposal (as the case may be).

(3) Levies shall be made by the Board for the purposes of paying contributions payable to the Central Council under the provisions of Clauses XVA and XVB of the Central Scheme in respect of each month commencing on the 1st day of October, 1941, in proportion to the aggregate of the export supply and the inland supply of coal supplied by the several owners; every such levy shall be calculated in proportion to the aggregate of the export supply and the inland supply of coal supplied by the several owners and shall be used exclusively (notwithstanding any other provision in this Scheme) for the purpose of paying such contributions; so however that when the provisions of such clauses respectively have ceased to operate and the Executive Board have paid all contributions to the Central Council thereunder any balance then remaining shall be expended (as the Board may determine) for any of the purposes mentioned in Clause 142 of the Scheme.

Amendments of Scheme approved on 1st October, 1941.

COAL MINES ACT, 1930.

THE DURHAM DISTRICT (COAL MINES) SCHEME, 1930.

Whereas by subsection (5) of Section I of the Coal Mines Act, 1930, it is provided that any Scheme may be amended with the approval of the Board of Trade in manner provided by the Scheme;

And whereas in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by subsection (4) of Section 3 of the said Act, the Board of Trade have made the Durham District (Coal Mines) Scheme. (Amendment) Order, 1941, which provides that the Durham District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, may be amended so as to provide for the matters specified in the Schedule to the said Order in addition to the matters mentioned in subsections (2) and (3) of the said Section 3;

(2) and (3) of the said Section 3;
And whereas it is provided by Clause 32 of the said Scheme (inter alia) that any amendment of the Scheme shall not come into force unless and until approved by the Board of Trade and shall then be operative from such date as may be prescribed by them;

And whereas in pursuance of the said Clause 32 the amendments of the said Scheme set out in the Schedule hereto have been submitted to the Board of Trade by the Executive Board nominated under the provisions of the said Scheme;

Now therefore the Board of Trade in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by subsection (5) of Section I of the said Act hereby approve the amendments of the Durham District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, set out in the Schedule hereto and prescribe the first day of October, 1941, as the date from which the said amendments shall be operative.

Dated this first day of October, 1941.

D. R. Grenfell,
Secretary for Mines.

Board of Trade,
Mines Department,
Dean Stanley Street,
Millbank, London, S.W.I.

THE SCHEDULE.

The Durham District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, shall have effect as if the following clause were substituted for Clause 124:—

124. (I) Any levy made by the Board (except as hereinafter mentioned in this clause in relation to contributions payable to the Central Council under the provisions of Clauses XVA